*Freedom of Information Act,* by any party who submits a written request for a copy of such documents to the following office within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Office of Management Authority, 4401 North Fairfax Drive, Room 430, Arlington, Virginia 22203. Phone: (703/358–2104); FAX: (703/358–2281).

Dated: March 29, 1996. Mary Ellen Amtower, *Acting Chief, Branch of Permits, Office of Management Authority.* [FR Doc. 96–8182 Filed 4–2–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–55–P

Availability of an Environmental Assessment/Habitat Conservation Plan and Receipt of Application for Incidental Take Permit for Construction of One Single Family Residence on 1109 Patterson Rd., Lot 4, Angelwylde, Section 1, Travis County, TX

**AGENCY:** U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

### ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Paul A. Locus (Applicant) has applied to the Fish and Wildlife Service for an Incidental Take Permit pursuant to Section 10(a) of the Endangered Species Act (Act). The Applicant has been assigned permit number 809215. The requested permit, which is for a period of 1 year, would authorize the incidental take of the endangered golden-cheeked warbler (Dendroica chrysoparia). The proposed incidental take would occur as a result of the construction of one single family residence at 1109 Patterson Rd., Lot 4, Anglewylde, Section 1, Austin, Travis County, Texas.

The Fish and Wildlife Service has prepared an Environmental Assessment/ Habitat Conservation Plan (EA/HCP) for the incidental take application. A determination of whether jeopardy to the species will result from this action, or a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI), will not be made before 30 days from the date of publication of this notice. The notice is provided pursuant to Section 10(c) of the Act and National Environmental Policy Act regulations (40 CFR 1506.6).

**DATES:** Written comments on these documents should be submitted on or before May 3, 1996.

ADDRESSES: Persons wishing to review the application may obtain a copy by writing to the Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, P.O. Box 1306, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103. Persons wishing to review the EA/HCP may obtain a copy by contacting Joseph E. Johnston or Mary Orms, Ecological Services Field Office, 10711 Burnet Road, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78758, (512/490-0063). Documents will be available for public inspection by written request, by appointment only, during normal business hours (8:00 to 4:30) at the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Austin, Texas. Written data or comments concerning the application and EA/HCPs should be submitted to the Field Supervisor, Ecological Services Field Office, Austin, Texas (see address above). Please refer to permit number 809215 when submitting comments.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Joseph E. Johnston or Mary Orms at the above Austin Ecological Services Field Office.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Section 9 of the Act prohibits the "taking" of endangered species such as the gold-cheeked warbler. However, the Fish and Wildlife Service, under limited circumstances, may issue permits to take endangered wildlife species when such take is incidental to, and not the purpose of, otherwise lawful activities. Regulations governing permits for endangered species are at 50 CFR 17.22.

#### Applicant

Paul A. Locus plans to construct a single family residence on 1109 Patterson Rd., Lot 4, Angelwylde, Section 1, Austin, Travis County, Texas. This action will eliminate less than 1 acre of warbler habitat and indirectly impact less than one-half additional acre of golden-cheeked warbler habitat. The applicant proposes to compensate for this incidental take of goldencheeked warbler habitat by placing \$1,500.00 into the City of Austin **Balcones Canyonlands Conservation** Fund to acquire/manage lands for the conservation of the golden-cheeked warbler. Alternatives to this action were rejected because selling or not developing the subject property with federally listed species present was not economically feasible.

#### Nancy Kaufman,

Regional Director, Region 2, Albuquerque, New Mexico.

[FR Doc. 96–8172 Filed 4–2–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–55–M Availability of an Environmental Assessment/Habitat Conservation Plan and Receipt of Application for Incidental Take Permit for Construction of Three Single Family Residences in Austin, Travis County, TX

**AGENCY:** Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

## **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Jalil and Judy Mirzadegan (Applicant) have applied to the Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) for an incidental take permit pursuant to Section 10(a) of the Endangered Species Act (Act). The applicant has been assigned permit number PRT-809220. The requested permit, which is for a period of 5 years, would authorize the incidental take of the endangered golden-checked warbler (Dendroica *chrysoparia*). The proposed take would occur as a result of the construction of three single family residences, one each on Lots 54, 55 and 83, and a driveway on Lot 82, located on Arkansas Bend Peninsula, north of Fawn Ridge Circle. Austin, Travis County, Texas.

The Service has prepared the Environmental Assessment/Habitat Conservation Plan (EA/HCP) for the incidental take applications. A determination of whether jeopardy to the species will occur or a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI), will not be made before 30 days from the date of publication of this notice. This notice is provided pursuant to Section 10(c) of the Act and National Environmental Policy Act regulations (40 CFR 1506.6).

**DATES:** Written comments on the application should be received on or before May 3, 1996.

**ADDRESSES:** Persons wishing to review the application may obtain a copy by writing to the Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, P.O. Box 1306, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103. Persons wishing to review the EA/HCP may obtain a copy by contacting Joseph E. Johnston or Mary Orms, Ecological Services Field Office, 10711 Burnet Road, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78758 (512/490-0063). Documents will be available for public inspection by written request, by appointment only, during normal business hours (8:00 to 4:30) at the above U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service address in Austin, Texas.

Written data or comments concerning the application and EA/HCP should be submitted to the Field Supervisor, Ecological Services Field Office, Austin, Texas (see **ADDRESSES** above). Please refer to permit number PRT–809220 when submitting comments. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Joseph E. Johnston or Mary Orms at the above Austin Ecological Services Field Office.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Section 9 of the Act prohibits the "taking" of endangered species such as the golden-cheeked warbler. However, the Service, under limited circumstances, may issue permits to take endangered wildlife species when such taking is incidental to, and not the purpose of, otherwise lawful activities. Regulations governing permits for endangered species are at 50 CFR 17.22.

#### Applicant

Jalil and Judy Mirzadegan plan to construct three single family residences, one each on Lots 54, 55 and 83, and a driveway on Lot 82, located on Arkansas Bend Peninsula, north of Fawn Ridge Circle, Austin, Travis Country, Texas. This action will eliminate less than 1.5 acres of goldencheeked warbler habitat and indirectly impact less than 1.5 additional acres of golden-cheeked warbler habitat per residence on Lots 54, 55, 82 and 83. The applicant proposes to compensate for this habitat loss by placing \$1,500 for each residence to be constructed into the City of Austin Balcones Canyonlands Conservation Fund to acquire/manage lands for conservation of the golden-cheeked warbler.

Alternatives to this action were rejected because selling the subject property with federally listed species present, or not developing the property is not economically feasible. Nancy Kaufman,

*Regional Director, Region 2, Albuquerque, New Mexico.* 

[FR Doc. 96–8173 Filed 4–2–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–55–M

#### Ramesh Perera, Austin, TX; Incidental Take Permit Application

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Application for Incidental Take Permit for Ramesh Perera in Cat Mountain, Austin, TX.

**SUMMARY:** Ramesh Perera has applied to the Fish and Wildlife Service for an incidental take permit pursuant to Section 10(A)1(a) of the Endangered Species Act, for the purpose of scientific research and enhancement of propogation and survival of the species as prescribed by Service recovery documents. The applicant has been assigned permit number PRT—811461. The requested permit, which is for a period of 2 years, would authorize the incidental take of the Golden-cheeked warber (Dendroica chrysoparia) and Black-capped vireo (Viero atricapillus). **ADDRESSES:** Persons wishing to review the application may obtain a copy by writing to the Assistant Regional Director, Ecological Services, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, P.O. Box 1306, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103, and must be received by the Assistant Regional Director within 30 days of the date of this publication. Please refer to permit number PRT–811461 when submitting comments.

Documents and other information submitted with this application are available for review, subject to the requirements of the Privacy Act and Freedom of Information Act, by any party who submits a written request for a copy of such documents to the above office within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice.

Nancy Kaufman,

*Regional Director, Region 2, Albuquerque, New Mexico.* 

[FR Doc. 96-8174 Filed 4-2-96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-55-M

# Bureau of Land Management

[NM-010-1430-01;NMNM 95845]

#### A Direct Sale of Public Land to the Dixon Plaza Preservation Association of Dixon, NM

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Realty Action.

**SUMMARY:** The following public land has been found suitable for direct sale under section 203 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (90 Stat. 2750, 43 U.S.C. 1713). The land will not be offered for sale until at least 60 days after the date of this notice.

New Mexico Principal Meridian

T. 23 N., R. 10 E.,

Sec. 28: lot 127.

The subject public land containing 2.52 acres, more or less, will be sold to the Dixon Plaza Preservation Association of Dixon, New Mexico, which was created and incorporated under the New Mexico Nonprofit Corporation Act. The sale will help to preserve the integrity of the existing roads and plazas within the Dixon Plaza area. The disposal is consistent with State and local government programs, plans, and applicable regulations. **EFFECTIVE DATE:** Interested parties may submit comments on the direct sale by May 20, 1996.

**ADDRESSES:** Comments should be sent to the District Manager, BLM, Albuquerque

District Office, 435 Montano NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lora Yonemoto, BLM, Taos Resource Area Office, 226 Cruz Alta Road, Taos, New Mexico 87571, or at (505)758–8851.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The direct sale will be subject to:

1. A reservation to the United States of a right-of-way for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States in accordance with the Act of August 30, 1890 (43 U.S.C. 945).

2. All minerals shall be reserved to the United States, together with the right to prospect for, mine, and remove the minerals. A more detailed description of this reservation, which will be incorporated in the patent document or other document of conveyance is available for review at this BLM office.

Publication of this notice in the Federal Register will segregate the public land from appropriation under the public land laws including the mining laws but not the mineral leasing laws. This segregation will terminate upon the issuance of a patent or other document of conveyance, 270 days from date of publication of this notice in the Federal Register or upon publication of a Notice of Termination, whichever occurs first.

Any adverse comments will be evaluated by the State Director who may sustain, vacate, or modify this realty action. In the absence of any objections, this realty action will become the final determination of the Department of the Interior.

Michael R. Ford,

District Manager.

[FR Doc. 96–8064 Filed 4–2–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–FB-U

# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-372]

#### Certain Neodymium-Iron-Boron Magnets, Magnet Alloys, and Articles Containing Same; Notice of Issuance of General Exclusion Order and Cease and Desist Order and Termination of Investigation

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission has issued a general exclusion order and a cease and desist order to domestic respondent Hennaco Excell, Inc. in the above-captioned